

PATRICK A. MILES, JR.
United States Attorney
Western District of Michigan

MICHAEL L. SHIPARSKI
Assistant United States Attorney
330 Ionia Ave., NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0208
Phone: (616) 456-2404
mike.shiparski@usdoj.gov

ROBERT G. DREHER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division

JOHN P. TUSTIN
Trial Attorney
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
Phone: (202) 305-3022 / Fax: (202) 305-0506
john.tustin@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendant

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
NORTHERN DIVISION**

PARTNERS IN FORESTRY COOPERATIVE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Case No. 2:12-CV-00184-RHB
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Hon. Robert Holmes Bell
)	
UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants;)	
)	

FEDERAL DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

 A. The Administrative Procedure Act 4

 B. The National Environmental Policy Act..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Forest Service’s Determination That the Challenged Action Does Not Have Any Significant Environmental Impacts Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious 6

 1. The Forest Service Considered the Significance of the Challenged Action..... 7

 2. The Challenged Action Does Not Have Significant Impacts on Any Unique Characteristics of the Area 8

 3. The Challenged Action Is Not “Highly Controversial” in the Context of NEPA..... 10

 B. The Forest Service Considered an Appropriate Range of Alternatives 12

 C. The Forest Service Analyzed the Environmental Impacts of the Land Exchange..... 15

 1. The Forest Service Considered Impacts to Wildcat Falls and Perennial Streams..... 16

 2. The Forest Service Considered Impacts to Old Growth and Vegetation Resources..... 17

 3. The Forest Service Considered Impacts to Recreation 21

 D. The Forest Service Was Not Required to Conduct Supplemental NEPA Analysis..... 22

V. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)21

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....5

Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engr’s,
524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)12

Bicycle Trails Council of Marin v. Babbitt,
82 F.3d 1445 (9th Cir. 1996)21

Buck Mountain Cmty. Org. v. TVA,
629 F. Supp. 2d 785 (M.D. Tenn. 2009).....14, 15

Burkholder v. Peters,
58 Fed. Appx. 94 (6th Cir. 2003).....7, 8

Cellnet Comm’s, Inc. v. FCC,
149 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 1998)21

City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1984).....14

Coliseum Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Jackson,
465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006)10

Communities, Inc. v. Busey,
956 F.2d 619 (6th Cir. 1992)5

Crounse Corp. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
781 F.2d 1176 (6th Cir. 1986)5

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....6, 20

Found. for N. Am. Wild Sheep,
681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982)21

Friends of Fiery Gizzard v. Farmers Home Admin.,
61 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 1995)6

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck,
222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)23

Hillsdale Envtl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)7, 10

Humane Soc’y v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)10

Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas,
137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998)22

Ind. Forest Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
325 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003)10, 11

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....15

Ky. Riverkeeper, Inc. v. White,
714 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2013)6, 22

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)21, 23

League of Wilderness Defenders v. Allen,
615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010)20, 21

Lone Tree Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. 06-12042-BC, 2007 WL 1520904 (E.D. Mich. May 24, 2007).....11

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....22

Meister v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
623 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 2010)14

Mitchell v. McNeil,
487 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2007)19

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....5

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)14

National Parks & Conservation Association v. BLM,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)14

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)14

Neighbors Organized to Insure a Sound Env’t, Inc. v. McArtor,
878 F.2d 174 (6th Cir. 1989)15, 22

North Carolina v. F.A.A.,
957 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1992)10

Northwoods Wilderness Recovery, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
192 Appx. 369 (6th Cir. 2006).....23

Price Rd. Neighborhood Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
113 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1997)22

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....5

Save Our Cumberland Mountains v. Kempthorne,
453 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2006)6, 12, 14

Sierra Club v. Slater,
120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997)5, 6, 23, 25

Town of Cave Creek v. F.A.A.,
325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003)11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-064

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....5

42 U.S.C. § 4321.....5

42 U.S.C. § 4331.....5

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....6

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370(h).....3

16 U.S.C. §§ 1600-161419

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1501.46
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(ii).....22
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1413
40 C.F.R. § 1508.715
40 C.F.R. § 1508.815
40 C.F.R. § 1508.96, 12
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b)15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.277
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a).....7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3).....7, 8, 10
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4).....7, 10, 11
